further duties as the common council may require and each shall receive such salary, payable quarterly, as the common council shall provide.

SECTION 14. Sub-section 3 of section 3 of sub-Amends chap-chapter 4, of chapter 162, of the laws of Wiscon ter 162, laws of 1887. sin for the year 1887, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 3. To prevent any riot, May prevent noise, disturbance, and disorderly assemblages, riots, etc., and and to restrain disorderly houses and houses of houses of the fame, etc. ill-fame, and to punish by fine or imprisonment or both, the keepers and the inmates of such houses, and to authorize the destruction of all instruments used in gaming.

SECTION 15. All acts and parts of acts conflict-Repeals coning with the provisions of this act, are hereby

repealed.

SECTION 16. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 4, 1891.

No. 165, S.]

[Published March 5, 1891.

CHAPTER 17.

AN ACT to amend chapter 162, of the laws of Wisconsin for the year 1887, entitled, "An act to revise, consolidate and amend the charter of the city of La Crosse, and the several acts amendatory thereof."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 2, of sub-chapter 1, of chap-Amends chapter 162, of the laws of Wisconsin for the year 1837, ter 162, laws of is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Sec- wards and tion 2. The said city of La Crosse shall be divided their boundaries. into twenty wards, numbered and bounded as follows, to-wit:

All that part of said city lying south of the First ward. north section line of section 32, township 16, range 7 west, and east of the center line of Sixth street, extended to its intersection with the north

line of said section 32, and north of the center line of Pine street, extended east to its intersection with the center line of Twelfth street, and west of the center line of Twelfth street, extended north from the center line of Pine street, to its intersection with the north line of said section 32, shall constitute and be known as the First ward.

Second ward.

All that part of said city lying south of the center line of Main street, extended east to its intersection with the center line of Sixth street, and west of the center line of Sixth street, extended south to its intersection with the center line of Cass street, and north of the center line of Cass street, extended west to the western boundary of said city, shall constitute and be known as the Second ward.

Third ward.

All that part of said city lying south of the center line of Market street, extended east to its intersection with the center line of Sixth street, and west of the center line of Sixth street, extended south to the southern boundary of said city, shall constitute and be known as the Third ward.

Fourth ward.

All that part of said city lying south of the center line of Pine street, extended east to its intersection with the center line of Eleventh street, and west of the center line of Eleventh street, extended south to its intersection with the center line of King street, and north of the center line of King street, extended west to its intersection with the center line of Sixth street, and east of the center line of Sixth street, extended north to its intersection with the center line of Pine street, shall constitute and be known as the fourth ward.

Fifth ward

All that part of said city lying north of the center line of St. Andrew street, extended east and west to the boundary lines of said city, and south of the center line of St. James street, extended east and west to the boundary lines of said city, shall constitute and be known as the Fifth ward.

Sixth ward.

All that part of said city lying south of the center line of King street, extended east to its intersection with the center line of West avenue, and west of the center line of West avenue, extended south to its intersection with the center line of Ferry street, and north of the center line

of Ferry street, extended west to the center line of sixth street, and east of the center line of Sixth street, extended north to its intersection with the center line of Cass street, and south of the center line of Cass street, extended east to its intersection with the center line of Sixth street. and east of the center line of Sixth street, extended north to its intersection with the center line of King street, shall constitute and be known as the Sixth ward.

All that part of said city lying south of the cen- Seventh ward. ter line of Ferry street, extended east to the eastern boundary of said city, and east of the center line of West avenue, and north of the center line of Jackson street, extended east to the eastern boundary of said city, shall constitute and be known as the Seventh ward.

All that part of said city lying south of the cen- Eighth ward. ter line of Jackson street, extended east to the eastern boundary of said city, and east of the conter line of Tenth street, extended south to the southern boundary of said city, shall constitute and be known as the Eighth ward.

All that part of said city lying north of the cen- Ninth ward. ter line of Clinton street, extended east and west to the boundary lines of said city, and south of the center line of Sill street, extended east and west to the boundary lines of said city, shall constitute and be known as the Ninth ward.

All that part of said city lying north of the cen- Tenth ward. ter line of Sill street, extended east and west to the boundary lines of said city, and south of the center line of Gohres street, extended east and west to the boundary lines of said city, shall constitute and be known as the Tenth ward.

All that part of said city lying south of the north Eleventh ward. section lines of sections 32 and 33, township 16, range 7 west, and east of the center line of Twelfth street, extended north to its intersection with the north line of said section 32, and south to its intersection with the center line of Pine street, and north of the center line of Pine street, extended east to the eastern boundary of said city, shall constitute and be known as the Eleventh ward.

All that part of said city lying south of the Twelfth ward. north lines of sections 31 and 32, township 16, range 7 west, and north of the center line of Main street, extended east to its intersection with

the center line of Sixth street, and west of the center line of Sixth street, extended north to its intersection with the north line of section 32, aforesaid, shall constitute and be known as the Twelfth ward.

Thirteenth'

All that part of said city lying south of the center line of Cass street, extended east to its intersection with the center line of Sixth street, and west of the center line of Sixth street, extended south to its intersection with the center line of Market street, and north of the center line of Market street, extended west to the western boundary of said city, shall constitute and be known as the Thirteenth ward.

Fourteenth ward.

All that part of said city lying south of the center line of Pine street, extended east to the eastern boundary of said city, and east of the center line of Eleventh street, extended south to its intersection with the center line of King street, and north of the center line of King street, extended east to the eastern boundary of said city, shall constitute and be known as the Fourteenth ward.

Fifteenth ward.

All that part of said city lying north of the north section lines of sections 31, 32 and 33, township 16, range 7 west, and south of the center line of St. Andrew street, extended east and west to the boundary lines of said city, shall constitute and be known as the Fifteenth ward.

Sixteenth ward. All that part of said city lying south of the center line of King street, extended east to the eastern boundary of said city, and east of the center line of West avenue, extended south to its intersection with the center line of Ferry street, and north of the center line of Ferry street, extended east to the center boundary of said city, shall constitute and be known as the Sixteenth ward.

Seventeenth ward.

All that part of said city lying south of the center line of Ferry street, and east of the center line of Sixth street, and north of the center line of Jackson street, and west of the center line of West avenue, shall constitute and be known as the Seventeenth ward.

Eighteenth ward.

All that part of said city lying south of the center line of Jackson street, extended west to the center line of Sixth street, and east of the center line of Sixth street, extended south to the south-

ern boundary of said city, shall constitute and be

known as the Eighteenth ward.

All that part of the city lying north of the cen Nineteenth ter line of St. James street, extended east and ward. west to the boundary lines of said city, and south of the center line of Clinton street, extended east and west to the boundary lines of said city, shall constitute and be known as the Nineteenth ward.

All that part of said city lying north of the Twentieth center line of Gohres street, extended east and ward. west to the boundary lines of said city, shall constitute and be known as the Twentieth ward.

SECTION 2. There shall hereafter be elected Ward officers; from each of the above named wards the same term of office officers as are now provided by law to be elected of. from each of the wards of said city, with the same length of terms as now provided, except that hereafter there shall be elected one alderman only for each ward of said city, as above made and constituted, whose term of office shall be four years, and this act shall not effect the term of office of any alderman now serving. One alderman each for the Eleventh, Twelfth, Thirteenth, Fourteenth, Fifteenth, Sixteenth, Seventeenth, Eighteenth, Nineteenth and Twentieth wards of said city shall be elected at the charter election of said city for the year 1891, and an alderman each for the First, Second, Third, Fourth, Fifth, Sixth, Seventh, Eighth, Ninth and Tenth wards of said city shall be elected at the charter election for the year 1893, and so on alternately. The present alderman for each of the ten wards of said city, whose terms do not expire until the year 1893, shall represent until said time, respectively, the First, Second, Third, Fourth, Fifth, Sixth, Seventh, Eight, Ninth and Tenth wards of said city, as the same are constituted by this act.

SECTION 3. Section 17, of subdivision 3, of Amends chapchapter 162, of the general laws of Wisconsin for 183, laws of 1887, as the year 1887, as amended by section 2 of chap-amended. ter 492 of the general laws of Wisconsin for 1889. Official paper. is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 17. The common council shall select an official paper at its regular monthly meeting in June, 1891, and biennially thereafter, and the newspaper thus selected, shall for the term of two years, thereafter, be the official city paper and shall publish all ordinances, proceedings or

notices required to be published by law or by any ordinance or resolution of the common council, and all city advertising, at the price of fifty five cents per folio for the first insertion, and thirty cents per folio for each subsequent insertion. No newspaper shall be selected as the official city paper under this act unless it be a daily newspaper printed in the English language. established and regularly printed for at least three years prior to the passage of this act, in the city of La Crosse. All ordinances and other proceedings and notices required by this act or by the resolutions or ordinances of the common council to be published, and all annual reports of officers, shall be published in a newspaper selected under the provisions of this section, and the printer of such newspaper shall file with the clerk of said city his own affidavit, or the affidavit of his foreman or principal clerk, annexed to a printed copy of such ordinance, resolution, notice or other proceedings, taken from said paper, and specifying the time when and the paper in which the same was published; and such affidavit shall be received in all courts and places as presumptive evidence of such publication, and of the facts therein stated. The com mon council shall have power to contract with the publishers of newspapers printed in foreign languages, for the publication therein of the proceedings of the common council and the annual reports of such city officers as the common council may order to be so published. The common council shall, at its first regular meeting in April each year, or as soon thereafter as practicable, cause the board of public works to advertise for sealed proposals for doing the job printing of said city for the year next ensuing, and to enter into contract for the same, subject to the provisions of this act in relation to the letting of contracts by said board.

SECTION 4. All acts and parts of acts conflicting with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

Section 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 4, 1891.